CALCIUM HOMEOSTASIS IN
ACTIVE AND HEALED RICKETS

PEHESTS

Submitted for the Partial Fulfilment of the Degree
of M. D. in Pediatrics

\

A e )

BY P
MONA HUSSEIN EL)SAMAHI P e

M. B . B /\/‘/ ““““
s

O C) - . 4 "./}/ v
b "3 : Supervisors / Q
/
L - - ’
{‘ ; ...t_,\_(
$\ Prof. Dr. MAHMOUD ESSAWY (¢ ~‘#/ <
PROFESSOR OF PEDIATRICS AT
AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY / CAIRO :,-’“]' wer
- »-“"

Prof. Dr. RABAH SHAWKI Prof. Dr. HUSSEIN EL-DAMASSY

PROFESSOR oOF PEDIATRICS PROFESSOR OF MEDICINE

AIN SHAMS uvag\ﬁaW')f:Mj
et ' il
‘ l‘. -

Faculty of Medicine -

AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY/ CAIRQ

Ain Shams University

1985

R

Central Library - Ain Shams University



CONTENT

INTRODUCTION AND ATM OF THE WORK
REVIEW OF LITERATURE

*¥ Rickets

* Calcium and phosphorus metabolism
* Vitamin D

* Parathyroid hormene

* Calcitonin

* Other hormone affecting calcium
and phosphorus homeostasis

* Bone formation and bone resorption

MATERIAL AND METHODS

'RESULTS

DISCUSSION
SUMMARY & CONCILUSION
REFERENCES

ARABIC SUMMARY

Central Library - Ain Shams University

22
29
40
43

60

64
74
88
104
117

121



m
/‘- -
.
ST

::L% 1 :éf %
-— = [ i
,f:EE = 5::_'::

L ‘\ |

Central Library - Ain Shams University



[1]

(2]

[3]

[4]

[5]

[6]

[71

[8]

[9]

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.

The diagrammed actions
of PTH, calcitonin and
1.25 (OH), D, (Arnaud,1978)

Structure of ergocalciferol
and cholecalciferol {Root:
and Harrison, 1976¢)

Flow chart of the vitamin
D endocrine system (Norman,
1979) .

Integrated scheme for
vitamin D mediated intestinal
calcium and phosphorus
absorption (Norman, 1979)

Physiologic response to
hypocalcemia (Beale et
al, 1976)

N-terminal amino-acid
Sequences of human para-
thyroid hormone (Root
and Harrison, 1976)

Diagram showing components
required for cyclic AMP
synthesis (Forfar and
Arneil, 1984)

Amino-acid sSequences of
the human calcitonins{M)
{Queener and Bell, 1975)

Model of an osteolytic
cell indicating the possible
mechanisms and sites of
action of Physiologic
regulators (Raisz, 1970)

Central Library - Ain Shams University

30

31

35

38

41

43

51

72



[10]

[11]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]

Figure No.

Human PTH Mid-Molecule
standard curve {Malette
et al, 1982)

Calcitonin standard curve
(Tashjian et al, 1978)

Serum calcium levels in
active rickets, healed
rickets and control group

Serum phosphorus levels
in active rickets healed
rickets and control group

Serum alkaline phosphatase
levels in active rickets,
healed rickets and control
group

Serum PTH levels in active
rickets healed rickets
and control group

Serum calcitonin levels
in active rickets, healed
rickets and control group

Central Library - Ain Shams University

87

99

100

101

102

103



[11

[2]

[3]

[4]

[51]

[6]

(7]

(8]

{9]

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.

Types of vitamin D deficiency
rickets (Forfar and Arneil, 1984)

Distribution (mmol/liter)
of calcium in normal human
plasma (Ganong, 1977)

Regulation of calcitonin secretion
(Deftos, 1978)

Factors that may regulate bone
growth (Raisz and Kream, 1983)

The protocol used in estimation
of PTH 1in the serum (Malette
et al, 1982)

The protocol used in estimation
of calcitonin in the serum
(Tashjian et al, 1978)

Values of serum calcium, phos-—
phorus, alkaline phosphatase,
PTH and calcitonin in the control
group

Values of serum calcium, phos-
phorus, alkaline phosphatase,
parathyroid hormone and calcitonin
in patients with active rickets

Values of serum calcium, phos-
phorus, alkaline phosphatase,
parathyroid hormone and calcitonin
in patients with healed rickets

Central Library - Ain Shams University

23

54

67

79

84

93

94

95



[10]

[11]

[12]

Table No.

Values of serum calcium, phos-
phorus, alkaline phosphatase,
parathyroid hormone and calcitonin
in patients with active and
healed rickets in comparison
to the control group

Comparison between mean values
of serum calcium, phosphorus,
alkaline phosphatase, para-
thyroid hormone and calcitonin
in patients with active and
healed rickets .

Comparison between mean values
of serum calcium, phosphorus,
alkaline phosphatase, para-
thyroid hormone and calcitonin
in rachitic patients with and
without tetany

Central Library - Ain Shams University

97

98



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It has always been a pleasure fo1 me to wotk under the supgvision of
Professor D, Mahmoud Essawy, Professor of Pediatiics, Ain Shams Univetsity.
I was furtheddy honouted to be his candidate and to be gutded all thiough this
wotk by his kind and valuable advice .

I am also indebted to Professor Dr. Rabah Shawki » Professor of Pediatzics,
Ain Shams Undversity. 1 will 1emain atways remembering her excellent supeIvision,
her helpful criticism and highly appieciated efforts throughout this work

I would also appreciate the hefp, Support and kind supervision of Professor
D1. Hussein EL-Damassy, Professor of Medicine, Ain Shams University .

I atso acknowledge Dr. Azza and D1 Mona Khodeir for their experience

i performing the practical pait of this woth .

I coutd never forget the sincere help of D1 Mohsen A. Gad Allah, I ecturer
of community, envitonmentad and oceupational Medicine, Ain Shams Univetsity,

@ the prepatation of the statistical anatysis of the study .

(Sdadduddlididldddlid

Central Library - Ain Shams University



HINTRODUCTION
&
Aim OF THE YORK

Central Library - Ain Shams University



INTRODUCTION and AIM OF THE WORK

Rickets 1is a term applied to an abnormality of growing
bones related to lack of vitamin D, lack of alkaline phos-
phatase or imbalance of plasma calcium and phosphorus. This
disease has occurred throughout the world and there are a.

range of causes for such abnormality

Parathyroid hormone, calcitonin and vitamin D play primary
role in regulating the movement of calcium and phosphorus
into and out of cells and in contrclling the mineralization

of bones and teeth (Forfar and Arneil, 1984) .

Parathyroid hormone increases plasma calcium primary
by mobilizing this ion from bone and its reabsocorption in the
renal tubules. 1.25 dihydroxycholecalciferol increases plasma
calcium by increasing intestinal absorption of calcium, and
mobilizing calcium from bone. Calcitonin decreases plasma
calcium by inhibiting bone resorption. It also decreases
renal formation of 1.25 dihydroxycholecalciferol (Ganong,
1977), but the exact physiologic role of calcitonin is un-

certain (Nelson et al, 1983)

The aim of this work is to study the role of parathyroid
hormone and calcitonin in regulating calcium and phosphorus
homeostasis in active and healed rickets hoping to early
diagnosis, prevention and treatment of this major illness

among our children

Central Library - Ain Shams University



REVIEW OF L ITERATURE

Central Library - Ain Shams University



[2]

REVIEW OF LITERATURE

RICKETS
DEFINITION :

Rickets is defined as the failure of bone matrix to

mineralize at an appropriate rate, owing to inadequate
concentrations of calcium ion and monchydrogen phosphate
in body fluids; this results in accumulation of(%dneral—
ized osteoid (Stanbury, 1972) \

Rickets occurs in growing children whereas in adults
in whom linear growth has been completed, 1lack of wvitamin
D leads to osteomalacia. In children manifestations
of rickets depend on the age of onset and chronicity
of metabolic disorder, Serum concentrations of calcium
and phosphate are usually low normal or low, whereas
skeletal alkaline phosphatase activity is high (Root

and Harrison, 1976) .

INCIDENCE :

The incidence of rickets among Egyptians during the

first two years of 1life was reported to be 12 - 13 %
(Khalifa et al, 1971 ; Awwaad et al, 1975)

It is still a commonly recognized disease in Egypt

inspite of adequate sunlight and real advances in socio-

economic status

Central Library - Ain Shams University



[3]

The factors responsible for the occurrence of rickets
in Egypt are repeated pregnancies without proper spacing
young aged non educated mothers, the habit of excessive
rapping of children and keeping them indoors withdut
exposure to sun, poor housing, inadequate feeding and

prevalence of gastroenteritis (Massoud et al, 1982) .

CLASSIFICATION :

(A)

The various forms of rickets can be classified into:

Deficiency of active vitamin D metabolite with second-
ary hyperparathyroidism

Vitamin D deficiency
a. Congenital
b. Prematurity
c. Infantile
d. Toddler
e. Adolescent Asian
f. Sub-clinical

Malabsorptive states
a. Coeliac syndrome, sprue
b. Hepatic dysfunction
c. Biliary atresia
d. Phosphate deficiency or malabsorption
* Parenteral hyperalimentation
* Low phosphate intake
Anticonvulsant drugs
Chronic renal disease

Vitamin D dependency, Ix- hydroxylase abnormality.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



[4]

(B) Target cell abnormality with renal hypophosphatemia
{no secondary hyperparathyroidism)

1~ Fanconi syndrome
a. Cystinosis
b. Tyrosinosis
C. Wilson disease
d. Galactosemia
e. Familial fructose intolerance

f. Lowe syndrome

2- Renal tubular acidosis
3- Familial hypophosphatemia
4- Hypophosphatemia with " non endocrine tumors "

( Oncogenic hypophosphatemia)

(c) End organ resistance to 1.25 (OH), D,
(D) Related conditions resembling rickets
1- Hypophosphatesia
2- Metaphyseal dysostosis

(Root and Harrison, 1976)

Central Library - Ain Shams University



[5]

Nutritional rickets (vitamin D deficiency)

I. Aetioloqy :

By definition the cause of the disease is an insuff-
icient intake of vitamin D to promote normal bone growth
and to prevent the occurrence of specific abnormal changes
in bone. Vitamin D deficiency is due to either dietary

lack or absence of sunshine (Deluca, 1976) .

After absorption, vitamin D passes through the alji-
mentary lymphatics and is stored in the liver until
metabolized. Appropriate plasma concentrations of calcium
and phosphate are required for proper ossification together
with an appropriate concentration of alkaline phosphatase.
Active rickets is most likely to occur during the times
of greatest growth as in the preterm infant, and the

first year of life (Fraser et al, 1980) .

I1. Pathogenesis:

The initial pattern seems to be loss of normal calci-
fication of the metaphyses of long bones together with
loss of radiological definition of the metaphyseal ends
e€.g9. of radius and ulna. This stage of minimal active
rickets (MAR) which is subclinical (i.e. not detected
clinically) may or may not be accompanied by a high level
of alkaline phosphatase and the serum 25-hydroxycholecal-
ciferol (25 - HCC) level is usually low (Richards et

al, 1968). When supplies of vitamin D increase a denser

Central Library - Ain Shams University



