CALCIUM HOMEOSTASIS IN ACTIVE AND HEALED RICKETS

V1(0)

THESIS

Submitted for the Partial Fulfilment of the Degree of M. D. in Pediatrics

BY

MONA HUSSEIN EL SAMAHI

EL SAMAHI

616.395 M.H

Prof. Dr. RABAH SHAWKI

AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY / CAIRO

PROFESSOR OF PEDIATRICS

Supervisors

Prof. Dr. MAHMOUD ESSAWY

PROFESSOR OF PEDIATRICS
AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY / CAIRO

Prof. Dr. HUSSEIN EL-DAMASSY

PROFESSOR OF MEDICINE

AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY / CAIRC

Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University

1985

CONTENT

		Page
1.	INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF THE WORK	7
2.	REVIEW OF LITERATURE	2
	* Rickets	2
	* Calcium and phosphorus metabolism	22
	* Vitamin D	29
	* Parathyroid hormone	40
	* Calcitonin	49
	Other hormone affecting calcium and phosphorus homeostasis	60
	* Bone formation and bone resorption	64
3.	MATERIAL AND METHODS	74
4.	RESULTS	88
5.	DISCUSSION	104
6.	SUMMARY & CONCLUSION	117
7.	REFERENCES	121
8.	ARABIC SUMMARY	- ~ ·



LIST OF FIGURES

	Figure No.	Page
[1]	The diagrammed actions of PTH, calcitonin and 1.25 (OH) ₂ D ₃ (Arnaud, 1978)	28
[2]	Structure of ergocalciferol and cholecalciferol (Root and Harrison, 1976)	30
[3]	Flow chart of the vitamin D endocrine system (Norman, 1979) .	31
[4]	Integrated scheme for vitamin D mediated intestinal calcium and phosphorus absorption (Norman, 1979)	35
[5]	Physiologic response to hypocalcemia (Beale et al, 1976)	38
[6]	N-terminal amino-acid sequences of human para- thyroid hormone (Root and Harrison, 1976)	41
[7]	Diagram showing components required for cyclic AMP synthesis (Forfar and Arneil, 1984)	43
[8]	Amino-acid sequences of the human calcitonins(M) (Queener and Bell, 1975)	51
[9]	Model of an osteolytic cell indicating the possible mechanisms and sites of action of physiologic regulators (Raisz, 1970)	72

	Figure No.	<u>Page</u>
[10]	Human PTH Mid-Molecule standard curve (Malette <u>et al</u> , 1982)	81
[11]	Calcitonin standard curve (Tashjian <u>et al</u> , 1978)	87
[12]	Serum calcium levels in active rickets, healed rickets and control group	99
[13]	Serum phosphorus levels in active rickets healed rickets and control group	100
[14]	Serum alkaline phosphatase levels in active rickets, healed rickets and control group	101
[15]	Serum PTH levels in active rickets healed rickets and control group	102
[16]	Serum calcitonin levels in active rickets, healed rickets and control group	103

LIST OF TABLES

	Table No.	Page
[1]	Types of vitamin D deficiency rickets (Forfar and Arneil, 1984)	9
[2]	Distribution (mmol/liter) of calcium in normal human plasma (Ganong, 1977)	23
[3]	Regulation of calcitonin secretion (Deftos, 1978)	54
[4]	Factors that may regulate bone growth (Raisz and Kream,1983)	67
[5]	The protocol used in estimation of PTH in the serum (Malette et al, 1982)	79
[6]	The protocol used in estimation of calcitonin in the serum (Tashjian et al, 1978)	84
[7]	Values of serum calcium, phosphorus, alkaline phosphatase, PTH and calcitonin in the control group	93
[8]	Values of serum calcium, phosphorus, alkaline phosphatase, parathyroid hormone and calcitonin in patients with active rickets	94
[9]	Values of serum calcium, phosphorus, alkaline phosphatase, parathyroid hormone and calcitonin in patients with healed rickets	95

	Table No.	Page
[10]	Values of serum calcium, phosphorus, alkaline phosphatase, parathyroid hormone and calcitonin in patients with active and healed rickets in comparison to the control group	96
[11]	Comparison between mean values of serum calcium, phosphorus, alkaline phosphatase, parathyroid hormone and calcitonin in patients with active and healed rickets.	97
[12]	Comparison between mean values of serum calcium, phosphorus, alkaline phosphatase, parathyroid hormone and calcitonin in rachitic patients with and without tetany	98

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It has always been a pleasure for me to work under the supervision of Professor Dr. Mahmoud Essawy, Professor of Pediatrics, Ain Shams University. I was furtherly honoured to be his candidate and to be guided all through this work by his kind and valuable advice.

I am also indebted to Professor **Dr. Rabah Shawki**, Professor of Pediatrics, Ain Shams University. I will remain always remembering her excellent supervision, her helpful criticism and highly appreciated efforts throughout this work.

I would also appreciate the help, support and kind supervision of Professor Dr. Hussein El-Damassy, Professor of Medicine, Ain Shams University.

I also acknowledge Dr. Azza and Dr. Mona Khodeir for their experience in performing the practical part of this work.

I could never forget the sincere help of Dr. Mohsen A. Gad Allah, Lecturer of community, environmental and occupational Medicine, Ain Shams University, in the preparation of the statistical analysis of the study.

eeleeeleeleeleele

INTRODUCTION & THE WORK

INTRODUCTION and AIM OF THE WORK

Rickets is a term applied to an abnormality of growing bones related to lack of vitamin D, lack of alkaline phosphatase or imbalance of plasma calcium and phosphorus. This disease has occurred throughout the world and there are a range of causes for such abnormality .

Parathyroid hormone, calcitonin and vitamin D play primary role in regulating the movement of calcium and phosphorus into and out of cells and in controlling the mineralization of bones and teeth (Forfar and Arneil, 1984) .

Parathyroid hormone increases plasma calcium primary by mobilizing this ion from bone and its reabsorption in the renal tubules. 1.25 dihydroxycholecalciferol increases plasma calcium by increasing intestinal absorption of calcium, mobilizing calcium from bone. Calcitonin decreases plasma calcium by inhibiting bone resorption. It also decreases renal formation of 1.25 dihydroxycholecalciferol (Ganong, 1977), but the exact physiologic role of calcitonin is uncertain (Nelson et al, 1983)

The aim of this work is to study the role of parathyroid hormone and calcitonin in regulating calcium and phosphorus homeostasis in active and healed rickets hoping to early diagnosis, prevention and treatment of this major illness among our children .

REVIEW OF LITERATURE

REVIEW OF LITERATURE

RICKETS

DEFINITION:

Rickets is defined as the failure of bone matrix to mineralize at an appropriate rate, owing to inadequate concentrations of calcium ion and monohydrogen phosphate in body fluids; this results in accumulation of mineralized osteoid (Stanbury, 1972).

Rickets occurs in growing children whereas in adults in whom linear growth has been completed, lack of vitamin D leads to osteomalacia. In children manifestations of rickets depend on the age of onset and chronicity of metabolic disorder. Serum concentrations of calcium and phosphate are usually low normal or low, whereas skeletal alkaline phosphatase activity is high (Root and Harrison, 1976) .

INCIDENCE :

The incidence of rickets among Egyptians during the first two years of life was reported to be 12 - 13 % (Khalifa et al, 1971; Awwaad et al, 1975).

It is still a commonly recognized disease in Egypt inspite of adequate sunlight and real advances in socio-economic status.

The factors responsible for the occurrence of rickets in **Egypt** are repeated pregnancies without proper spacing young aged non educated mothers, the habit of excessive rapping of children and keeping them indoors without exposure to sun, poor housing, inadequate feeding and prevalence of gastroenteritis (Massoud et al, 1982).

CLASSIFICATION:

The various forms of rickets can be classified into:

- (A) Deficiency of active vitamin D metabolite with secondary hyperparathyroidism
 - 1- Vitamin D deficiency
 - a. Congenital
 - b. Prematurity
 - c. Infantile
 - d. Toddler
 - e. Adolescent Asian
 - f. Sub-clinical
 - 2- Malabsorptive states
 - a. Coeliac syndrome, sprue
 - b. Hepatic dysfunction
 - c. Biliary atresia
 - d. Phosphate deficiency or malabsorption
 - * Parenteral hyperalimentation
 - * Low phosphate intake
 - 3- Anticonvulsant drugs
 - 4- Chronic renal disease
 - 5- Vitamin D dependency, 1∞ hydroxylase abnormality.

- (B) Target cell abnormality with renal hypophosphatemia (no secondary hyperparathyroidism)
 - 1- Fanconi syndrome
 - a. Cystinosis
 - b. Tyrosinosis
 - c. Wilson disease
 - d. Galactosemia
 - e. Familial fructose intolerance
 - f. Lowe syndrome
 - 2- Renal tubular acidosis
 - 3- Familial hypophosphatemia
- (C) End organ resistance to 1.25 (OH)₂ D_3
- (D) Related conditions resembling rickets
 - 1- Hypophosphatesia
 - 2- Metaphyseal dysostosis
 (Root and Harrison, 1976)

Nutritional rickets (vitamin D deficiency)

I. Aetiology:

By definition the cause of the disease is an insufficient intake of vitamin D to promote normal bone growth and to prevent the occurrence of specific abnormal changes in bone. Vitamin D deficiency is due to either dietary lack or absence of sunshine (Deluca, 1976).

After absorption, vitamin D passes through the alimentary lymphatics and is stored in the liver until metabolized. Appropriate plasma concentrations of calcium and phosphate are required for proper ossification together with an appropriate concentration of alkaline phosphatase. Active rickets is most likely to occur during the times of greatest growth as in the preterm infant, and the first year of life (Fraser et al, 1980).

II. Pathogenesis:

The initial pattern seems to be loss of normal calcification of the metaphyses of long bones together with loss of radiological definition of the metaphyseal ends e.g. of radius and ulna. This stage of minimal active rickets (MAR) which is subclinical (i.e. not detected clinically) may or may not be accompanied by a high level of alkaline phosphatase and the serum 25-hydroxycholecalciferol (25 - HCC) level is usually low (Richards et al, 1968). When supplies of vitamin D increase a denser